PRINTED: 10/19/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		14G093	B. WING			10/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	w c	000			
	ANNUAL CERTIFIC	CATION SURVEY -					
	LICENSURE SURV	/EY					
W 130	INSPECTION OF 0 483.420(a)(7) PRO RIGHTS	CARE TECTION OF CLIENTS	W 1	130			
		sure the rights of all clients. ity must ensure privacy during of personal needs.					
	Based on observatinterview the facility was provided for 1	s not met as evidenced by: tion, record review and refailed to ensure that privacy of 1 individuals in the sample rved changing his clothes.					
	Findings Include:						
		entifies R4 as a 52 year old tions at the profound level of es.					
	E4/ Direct Support his teeth at 7:47 AN room changing into been provided by swindow shade to hi faces a busy road. breakable clear cov	13/16 from 6:35 AM- 9:45 AM, Person prompted R4 to brush M. At 7:50 AM, R4 was in his his day clothes (that had taff) with his door open and s window raised. R4's window R4's window has a locked non vering over his window. The etween the window and the r.					
	 	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6001937

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	14G093	B. WING		10	/14/2016	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
In an interview with Disability Profession surveyor reported the his clothes in his ro window shade raise	E2/Qualified Intellectual nal on 10/13/16 at 8:10 AM, ne observation of R4 changing om with his door open and the ed. E2 stated, "The blind	W 1	30			
The individual progrobjectives necessa as identified by the	ram plan states the specific ry to meet the client's needs, comprehensive assessment	W 2	227			
Based on interview failed to ensure inc specific objective a current dental recor	and record review, the facility dividual program plan with a nd method, to address the mmendations for 2 of 2					
R1 as an individual of Intellectual Disable During record revie on 09/13/16. The documents 'R1 record least twice a day, flotothbrush' During review of R1 evidence present the	who functions in the Mild level bilities.  w, R1 was seen by the dentist entist consult sheet ommended brush (teeth) at loss daily, utilize a soft  I's record, there was no his recommendation by the					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From pa In an interview with Disability Profession surveyor reported th his clothes in his ro window shade raise should have been of 483.440(c)(4) INDIV  The individual progrobjectives necessa as identified by the required by paragra  This STANDARD is Based on interview failed to ensure inc specific objective at current dental recon individuals, inside th  Findings Include:  1. The facility 'Resider R1 as an individual of Intellectual Disab  During record revie on 09/13/16. The do documents 'R1 reco least twice a day, fle toothbrush' During review of R1 evidence present the	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  In an interview with E2/Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional on 10/13/16 at 8:10 AM, surveyor reported the observation of R4 changing his clothes in his room with his door open and the window shade raised. E2 stated, "The blind should have been down and the door closed. 483.440(c)(4) INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN  The individual program plan states the specific objectives necessary to meet the client's needs, as identified by the comprehensive assessment required by paragraph (c)(3) of this section.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure individual program plan with a specific objective and method, to address the current dental recommendations for 2 of 2 individuals, inside the sample, R1 & R3.  Findings Include:  1. The facility 'Resident Roster', undated identifies R1 as an individual who functions in the Mild level of Intellectual Disabilities.  During record review, R1 was seen by the dentist on 09/13/16. The dentist consult sheet documents 'R1 recommended brush (teeth) at least twice a day, floss daily, utilize a soft	The individual program plan states the specific objectives necessary to meet the client's needs, as identified by the comprehensive assessment required by paragraph (c)(3) of this section.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure individual program plan with a specific objective and method, to address the current dental recommendations for 2 of 2 individuals, inside the sample, R1 & R3.  Findings Include:  1. The facility 'Resident Roster', undated identifies R1 as an individual who functions in the Mild level of Intellectual Disabilities.  During record review, R1 was seen by the dentist on 09/13/16. The dentist consult sheet documents 'R1' recommended brush (teeth) at least twice a day, floss daily, utilize a soft toothprush'  During review of R1's record, there was no evidence present this recommendation by the	The CORRECTION   14G093   B. WING   B. WING   B. WING   B. WING   B. WING   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COT 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801   B. WING   B. WI	TOO TO THE PROPRIET AL APARTMENTS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY)  CONTINUED FROM THE PROPRIET OF DEFICIENCY (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Continued From page 1  In an interview with E2/Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional on 10/13/16 at 8:10 AM, surveyor reported the observation of R4 changing his clothes in his room with his door open and the window shade raised. E2 stated, "The blind should have been down and the door closed. 483.440(c)(4) INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN  The individual program plan states the specific objectives necessary to meet the client's needs, as identified by the comprehensive assessment required by paragraph (c)(3) of this section.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure individual program plan with a specific objective and method, to address the current dental recommendations for 2 of 2 individuals, inside the sample, R1 & R3.  Findings Include:  1. The facility 'Resident Roster', undated identifies R1 as an individual who functions in the Mild level of Intellectual Disabilities.  During record review, R1 was seen by the dentist on 09/13/16. The dentist consult sheet documents 'R1 recommended brush (teeth) at least twice a day, floss daily, utilize a soft toolhbrush  During review of R1's record, there was no evidence present this recommendation by the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED
	14G093		B. WING		10/	/14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	Intellectual Disabilit at 11:47 AM, E2 co not been changed t recommendation.  2. The facility 'Resider R3 as an individual level of Intellectual During record revie on 08/22/16. The documents 'R1 recollect twice a day, fleplague and calculus During review of R3	with E2, QIDP (Qualified ies Professional), on 10/13/16 infirmed R1's programing has to include this dental int Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Severe Disabilities.  w, R3 was seen by the dentist entist consult sheet in its	W 2	27		
W 336	evidence present this recommendation by the dentist has been followed.  During an interview with E2, QIDP (Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional), on 10/13/16 at 11:47 AM, E2 confirmed R3's programing has not been changed to include this dental recommendation.  483.460(c)(3)(iii) NURSING SERVICES  Nursing services must include, for those clients certified as not needing a medical care plan, a review of their health status which must be on a quarterly or more frequent basis depending on client need.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to complete quarterly nursing assessments for 4 of the 4 individuals in the sample, R1, R2,		W 3	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14G093	B. WING		<del></del>	10/·	14/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COLONIAL APARTMENTS				9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 336	R1 as an individual of Intellectual Disable During record revie of a thorough Nurs 06/16 for R1.  2. The facility 'Reside R2 as an individual level of Intellectual During record revie of a thorough Nurs 06/16 for R2.  3. The facility 'Reside R3 as an individual level of Intellectual During record revie of a thorough Nurs 06/16 for R2.	nt Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Mild level bilities.  We the facility had no evidence ing Assessment completed for the Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Moderate Disabilities.  We the facility had no evidence ing Assessment completed for the Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Severe Disabilities.	W	336	,		
	06/16 for R3.  4. The facility 'Reside R4 as an individual level of Intellectual  During record revie	ing Assessment completed for int Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Profound Disabilities.  We the facility had no evidence ing Assessment completed for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	14G093		B. WING _		10/14/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 336	06/16 for R1.  During an interview Intellectual Disabiliti	with E2, QIDP (Qualified ies Professional), on 10/13/16	W 33	6		
W 370	not completed 483.460(k)(3) DRUG The system for drug that unlicensed pers	G ADMINISTRATION g administration must assure sonnel are allowed to ally if State law permits.	W 37	0		
	Based on record re failed to follow the g written in Section 11	s not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility guidelines under state law as 16 ADMINISTRATION OF 14 of 15 individuals (R1-R6 ir failure to:				
	documented the ad	d Direct Support Staff ministration of medications ley were administered to 5.				
	training in the chang	direct care staff received ge of a medication for R3 by stered Nurse Trainer.				
	3. Ensure R10's me Medication Adminis	edications match the tration Record.				
	Findings Include:					
	following:	(no date) identifies the and R14 function at the mild				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		14G093	B. WING		_	10/	14/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COLONIAL APARTMENTS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801	ATE, ZIP CODE	10/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD D TO THE APPROPE CIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 370	level of intellectual R2, R6, R8, R9 and level of intellectual R3 and R5 function R4 and R15 function intellectual disabilition to lectual disabilition and with E3/ Authorized 10/13/16 at 6:35 AN she had completed administration. Surm Medication Administration and Review of R1- R15 Records (electronic R1-R6 and R8- R15 oral medications for the Activity Tracking (el 10/13/16 (7:00 AM) had been administrations for the Activity Tracking (el 10/13/16 (7:00 AM) had been administrations from 6 In an interview with E3 stated, "I got he staff) had all the incomplete them in one after the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the med when I was giventil after all the med double check the med when I was giventil after all the	disabilities. di R10 function at the moderate disabilities. at the severe level. In at the profound level of es.  For arrived to the facility at 6:35 (7:00 AM medication morning meal. In interview  Direct Support Person on M, E3 informed surveyor that the 7:00 AM medication veyor requested the electronic stration Records and the time d been administered.  S Medication Administration (8) dated 10/1/16-10/31/16) did have prescribed 7:00 AM here was a total of 105 oral 7:00 AM medication pass.  Rectronic record of the time the administered medications ered) documented that R1-R6 ereceived their 7:00 AM	W3	570				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14G093	B. WING		10/	14/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 370	Community Settings following:  Section 116.70 Med and Required Docu following:  3) The medication a completed and initial medication is admir direct care staff.  2.  The facility 'Resider R2 as an individual level of Intellectual During record revier physician and recei (milligrams) from 07 times a day. Addition evidence was present Direct Staff Person) (Registered Nurse During an interview Intellectual Disabilitiat 11:47 AM, E2 control of the section	ation of Medication in so (undated) states the dication Administration Record mentation (no date) states the administration record shall be alled immediately after the histered by the authorized at Roster', undated identifies who functions in the Severe Disabilities.  Wy. R3 was order ed by the wed 'Acyclovir 800 mg (7/06/16 thru 07/11/16 three anally during record review, no ent for the ADSP (Authorized being trained by the RN TR Trainer) for this medication.  With E2, QIDP (Qualified ies Professional), on 10/13/16 infirmed the facility had no RN TR training the ADSP's for	W 3	,		
		ning and Authorization on by Nurse Trainers (no date) :				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	14G093		B. WING			10/14/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			92	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 WEST FOURTH ENTRALIA, IL 62801		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 370	supervise the task of to direct care staff.  6) receive specific at training and assess deemed necessary a change of medicanew individual that program.  3. The facility 'Resider R10 as an individual Moderate level of Ir	ge 7 ner may delegate and of medication administration  dditional competency-based ment by a nurse-trainer as by the nurse-trainer whenever attoon or dosage occurs or a requires medication enters the latellectual Disabilities.  d medication administration on M, R10 received two Divalprox tablet being 250 mg.	W 3	70	DEFIGIENCY)		
	(MARS) for R10 statablet of 500 mg of  During an interview at 12:52 PM, E3 co	ministration Record Sheet tes that R10 is to receive one Divalprox.  with E3, ADSP, on 10/13/16 infirmed that R10's MARS 1 tablet of 500 mg of					
	Divalprox, but recei Divalprox.  Section 116.100 Qustates:  a) A registered prof practice nurse, licer	ves two 250 mg tablets of  rality Assurance (no date)  essional nurse, advanced nsed practical nurse, cian shall review the following					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		14G093	B. WING		10/	14/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL APARTMENTS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 920 WEST FOURTH CENTRALIA, IL 62801	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 370	the medication admithat they match phy Section 116.20 Defined in the section 116.20 Defined in the section 116.20 Defined in the section administs a specified by the Illing Services (DHS) and nurse-trainer.  "Nurse-trainer." A reand/or advanced prosuccessfully complete.	s and medications listed on ninistration record to ensure visician orders; initions (no date) states:  sare staff." Non-licensed successfully completed a tration training program nois Department of Human	W	370			